CHAPTER 6: PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES TECHNICAL

603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified
in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
above the finish floor.

604 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments

804.1 General. Water closets and toilet compartments shall comply with 6§04.2 through 604.8.
EXCEPTION: Water closets and toilet compartments for children’s use shall be permitted to comply
with 604.9.

604.2 Location, The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side.
The centerline of the water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches {455 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible
toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2, Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand
approach,
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Water Closet Location

604.3 Clearance. Clearances around water closets and in toilet compartments shall comply with 604.3.

604.3.1 Size. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum measured
perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from
the rear wall.
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Figure 604.3.1
Size of Clearance at Water Closets

604.3.2 Overlap. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap the
water closet, associated grab bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks, shelves,
accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances required at other fixtures, and the turning space. -
No other fixtures or obstructions shall be located within the required water closet clearance.
EXCEPTION: In residential dwelling units, a lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted on

the rear wall 18 inches (455 mm) minimum from the water closet centerline where the clearance

at the water closet is 86 inches (1675 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall.
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Figure 604.3.2 (Exception}
Overlap of Water Closet Clearance in Residential Dwelling Units
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604.4 Seats. The seat height of a water closet above the finish
minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum measured to the to
to return to a lifted position.

floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
p of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Awater closet in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only through a
private office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 804 4.

2. In residential dwelling units, the height of water closets shall be permitted to be 15 inches (380
mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the
seat.

604.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 609, Grab bars shall be provided on the

side wall closest to the water closet and on the rear wall.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a toilet room for a single
occupant accessed only through a private office and not for common use or public use provided that
reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation of grab bars
complying with 604.5.

2, n residential dwelfing units, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in toilet or bathrooms
provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation of
grab bars complying with 604.5.

3. In detention or correction facilities, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in housing or
holding cells that are specially designed without protrusions for purposes of suicide prevention.

isory 604.5 Grab Bars Exception 2. Reinorcernent mus! be suffcien i permit e
rs that fully. meet all accessibility Fequirements =

'Ifatidﬁ-qureérfan'd s.ji@'e_;\_'_wan grab’ eet all accessibility requirements ~
+ but not limited to, required length, insallation height, and structural strength. -

604.5.1 Side Wall. The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065.mm)} long minimum, Iocatéd 12
inches (305 mm) maximum from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the
rear wall,
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Figure 604.5.1
Side Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets
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604.5.2 Rear Wall. The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend
from the centerline of the water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610
mm} minimum on the other side.
EXCEPTIONS: 1. The rear grab bar shall be permitted to be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum,
centered on the water closet, where wall space does not permit a length of 36 inches (915 mm)
minimum due to the location of a recessed fixture adjacent to the water closet.
2. Where an administrative authority requires flush controls for flush valves to be located in a
position that conflicts with the location of the rear grab bar, then the rear grab bar shall be
permitted to be split or shifted to the open side of the toilet area.
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Figure 604.5.2
Rear Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets

604.6 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush
controls shall comply with 309. Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet
except in ambulatory accessible compartments complying with 604.8.2.

jUFISdICtIOI’I 'prowde a t0|Iet seat

604.7 Dispensers. Tollet paper dispensers shall comply with 302.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm)
minimum and 9 inches {230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the
dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm)}
maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a
type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.

]Advnsory 604 7 D|spensers.' If t0|let paper dlspensers are mstal[ed above the srde wall

| grab bar, the outiet of the toilet paper dlspenser must bé 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum -
‘above the finish floor and the fop of the gripping surface of the grab bar must be 33 |nches
.(840 mm) minimun and 36 mches (915 mm) maxlmum above the f’n[sh ﬂoor

164 - 2010 Standards: Titles {l and Ill ' Department of Justice




